



No. 04-7041

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SHELLY PARKER, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA and ANTHONY A. WILLIAMS,
Appellees,

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
(No. CIV. A. 03-0213-EGS)

**BRIEF OF THE BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE,
THE VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER, AND THE CITY AND
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Andrew L. Frey
David M. Gossett
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Violence
Policy Center*

Dennis J. Herrera
City Attorney
Danny Chou
Deputy City Attorney
#1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
City Hall, Room 234
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 554-4655

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae City and
County of San Francisco*

John A. Valentine
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE
AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

Dennis A. Henigan
Brian J. Siebel
BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE
1225 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 289-7319
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Brady Center
to Prevent Gun Violence*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY	x
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>UNITED STATES V. MILLER</i> ESTABLISHED THAT ANY SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT MUST RELATE TO MILITIA SERVICE.....	6
II. TEXTUAL ANALYSIS CONFIRMS THAT THE SECOND AMENDMENT CONFERS NO INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS.	9
A. “Militia” Refers To An Organized Military Unit Under State Control.	11
B. The Right To Keep And Bear Arms Is A Right Of The People Of Each State To Organize Themselves As A Military Force.	16
III. THE HISTORY OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT DEMONSTRATES THE FRAMERS DID NOT INTEND TO CREATE AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS.....	19
A. The Second Amendment’s Purpose Was To Ensure The Militia Would Remain An Effective Fighting Force.....	19
B. The Military Focus Of The Amendment Is Apparent From Its Drafting History.....	21
C. The Framers Were Accustomed To And Accepted The Local Regulation Of Firearms.	24

1. Gun possession had been subject to strict regulation in
England..... 24

2. Legal regulation of firearms continued after
independence..... 26

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840)	16
<i>Burton v. Sills</i> , 248 A.2d 521 (N.J. 1968)	8*
<i>Burton v. Sills</i> , 394 U.S. 812 (1969)	8*
<i>Cases v. United States</i> , 131 F.2d 916 (1st Cir. 1942)	7
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876)	17
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Gillespie v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 185 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	14
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980)	7, 8*
<i>Love v. Pepersack</i> , 47 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Maryland ex rel. Levin v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 41 (1965)	14

(Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.)

<i>Olympic Arms v. Buckles</i> , 301 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2004)	9, 15
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2208 (2006)	28
<i>Salina v. Blaksley</i> , 72 Kan. 230, 83 P. 619 (1905)	17
<i>Seegars v. Gonzales</i> , 396 F.3d 1248, <i>reh'g denied by</i> , 413 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1187 (2006)	i
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052, <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim*</i>
<i>Thomas v. City Council of Portland</i> , 730 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1984)	8
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 536 U.S. 907 (2002)	8, 9, 28
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 978 F.2d 1016 (8th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>United States v. Lippman</i> , 369 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	<i>passim*</i>
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 362 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 328 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2003).....	8

<i>United States v. Rybar</i> , 103 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 1996).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Toner</i> , 728 F.2d 115 (2d Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	11
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 117 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 1997).....	8, 15
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938)	9
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	28, 29

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

1837 Ala. Acts 11	26
1837 Ga. Laws 90.....	26
1838 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 137	26
10 U.S.C. § 311	14
18 U.S.C. § 1202(a)(1).....	7
Articles of Confederation of 1787, art. VI (text in Addendum).....	13, 18
Copyright and Patent Clause, U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	11
Militia Act, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 271 (1792) (text in Addendum).....	14*
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 12	17

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 15-16.....	12, 13, 19
U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i> *

Books and Articles

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Second Amendment: A Case Study in Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 2001 Utah L. Rev. 889.....	5
Carl T. Bogus, <i>The Hidden History of the Second Amendment</i> , 31 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 309 (1998).....	4, 24, 25
Carl T. Bogus, <i>The History and Politics of Second Amendment Scholarship: A Primer</i> , 76 Chicago-Kent L. Rev. 3 (2000).....	5
Kenneth R. Bowling, "A Tub to the Whale": <i>The Founding Fathers and Adoption of the Federal Bill of Rights</i> , 8 J. Early Republic 223 (1988).....	4
Saul Cornell, <i>Commonplace or Anachronism: The Standard Model, The Second Amendment, and the Problem of History in Contemporary Constitutional Theory</i> , 16 Const. Comment. 221 (1999).....	26
Saul Cornell, "Don't Know Much About History": <i>The Current Crisis in Second Amendment Scholarship</i> , 29 N. Ky. L. Rev. 657 (2002).....	22, 26
Saul Cornell, <i>St. George Tucker and the Second Amendment: Original Understandings and Modern Misunderstandings</i> , 47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1123 (2006)	4, 27
Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, <i>A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 Fordham L. Rev. 487 (2004).....	25
Lawrence D. Cress, <i>An Armed Community: The Origins and Meaning of the Right to Bear Arms</i> , 71 J. Am. Hist. 22 (1984).....	4
Michael C. Dorf, <i>What Does the Second Amendment Mean Today?</i> , 76 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 291 (2000).....	4, 16, 18

Lucilius A. Emery, <i>The Constitutional Right to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 28 Harv. L. Rev. 473 (1915)	5
Paul Finkelman, " <i>A Well-Regulated Militia</i> ": <i>The Second Amendment in Historical Perspective</i> , 76 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 195 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
Robert Hardaway et al., <i>The Inconvenient Militia Clause of the Second Amendment: Why the Supreme Court Declines to Resolve the Debate Over the Right to Bear Arms</i> , 16 St. John's J. Legal Comment. 41 (2002)	25
Don Higginbotham, <i>The Federalized Militia Debate: A Neglected Aspect of Second Amendment Scholarship</i> , 55 Wm. & Mary Q. 39 (1998).....	23
Jack N. Rakove, <i>The Second Amendment: The Highest Stage of Originalism</i> , 76 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 103 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
Lois G. Schworer, <i>To Hold and Bear Arms: The English Perspective</i> , 76 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 27 (2000).....	24, 25
Frederick B. Wiener, <i>The Militia Clause of the Constitution</i> , 54 Harv. L. Rev. 181 (1940)	4
Garry Wills, <i>To Keep And Bear Arms</i> , N.Y. Rev. Books, Sept. 21, 1995	18
